

No. 23-2969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as California Attorney General,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF
The Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW &
ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Marquis Aurbach
Brian R. Hardy, Esq. (SBN 10068)
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 86145
Telephone: (702) 382-0711
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816
bhardy@maclaw.com

International Center for Law & Economics
Ben Sperry (DC Bar #1658732)
Geoffrey A. Manne
1104 NW 15th Ave., Ste. 300
Portland, Oregon 97209
Telephone: (503) 770-0076
bsperry@laweconcenter.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. GATHERING DATA FOR THE CURATION OF SPEECH AND TARGETED ADVERTISING IS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	8
II. STRICT SCRUTINY SHOULD APPLY TO THE AADC’S RESTRICTIONS ON DATA COLLECTION FOR THE CURATION OF SPEECH AND TARGETED ADVERTISING.....	10
III. THE AADC FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.....	13
A. There is No Compelling Government Interest	13
B. The AADC is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570, 143 S. Ct. 2298, 2311 (2023).....	2, 3
<i>Aschroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	2, 3, 6, 13, 15
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	9
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 11, 12
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero</i> , 2023 WL 5655712 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	2
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>NetChoice v. Yost</i> , 2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio, Feb. 12, 2024).....	18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023).....	3, 18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Ohio v. American Express</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	3

Project Veritas v. Schmidt,
72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023) 5, 10

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 3

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 5

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 2

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 5, 9, 10

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 6, 7, 13

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.30 (b)(4) 15

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(5)..... 16

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(6); (b)(2)-(4) 16, 18

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.35(a) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Sperry, *A Coasean Analysis of Online Age-Verification and Parental-Consent Regimes*
(ICLE Issue Brief 2023-11-09)..... 20

David Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Matchmakers: The New Economics of Multisided Platforms</i> (2016)	4
Holly Shannon, et al., <i>Problematic Social Media Use in Adolescents and Young Adults: Systematic Review and Meta-analysis</i> , 9 JMIR MENTAL HEALTH (2022).....	14
Juan M. Machimbarrena et al., <i>Profiles of Problematic Internet Use and Its Impact on Adolescents' Health-Related Quality of Life</i> , 16 INT'L J. ENVIRON. RES. PUBLIC HEALTH (2019)	15
Nat'l Acad. Sci. Engineering & Med., <i>Social Media and Adolescent Health</i> (2023) ..	6, 14, 16, 20
Scott Babwah Brennen & Matt Perault, <i>Keeping Kids Safe Online: How Should Policymakers Approach Age Verification?</i> (The Ctr. for Growth and Opportunity at Utah State University and University of North Carolina Ctr. on Tech. Pol'y Paper, Jun. 2023).....	17
